FILED

APR 11, 2014

Court of Appeals Division III State of Washington

No. 31892-3-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

State of Washington, Respondent

v.

Alfonso Cerda Salazar, Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GRANT COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE P.O. BOX 37 Ephrata, WA 98823-0037 (509) 754-2011

Table of Contents

•

Statement of the Issues1
Statement of the Case1
Argument4
A. The court properly denied Mr. Cerda's motion to admit photographs
because they were not helpful to the trier of fact
B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by denying Mr. Cerda's
motion for a mistrial because no error occurred
C. The peremptory challenge process did not violate Mr. Cerda's right
to a public trial7
D. The court properly instructed the jury on the State's burden of proof
when it used WPIC 4.01
E. Mr. Cerda failed to demonstrate that he is entitled to a new trial for
cumulative error because he has not shown that any prejudicial
errors occurred
Conclusion9

Table of Authorities

• · · · ·

1	
1 9	606
va	0.00

<u>-</u>·

State v. Bennett, 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)
State v. Donald, 178 Wn. App. 250, 316 P.3d 1081 (2013)4
State v. Dunn, Wn. App, P.3d, No. 43855-1-II, 2014 Wn.
App. Lexis 786 (April 8, 2014)7
State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000)9
State v. Hudlow, 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)4
State v. Lane, 56 Wn. App. 286, 786 P.2d 277 (1989)
State v. Love, 176 Wn. App. 911, 309 P.3d 1209 (2013)7
State v. Mabry, 51 Wn. App. 24, 751 P.2d 882 (1988)
State v. Magers, 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008)
State v. Mak, 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986)5
State v. Maupin, 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996)4
State v. Perez-Valdez, 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011)6
State v. Pirtle, 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995)
State v. Powell, 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)
State v. Price, 33 Wn. App. 472, 655 P.2d 1191 (1982)8
State v. Stevens, 58 Wn. App. 478, 794 P.2d 38 (1990)
State v. Sublett, 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012)7

Federal Cases

Victor v. Nebraska, 511 U.S. 1, 114 S. Ct. 1239, 127 L. Ed. 2d 583 (1994)9
Holmes v. South Carolina, 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503
(2006)

.

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 1, § 227		
Evidence Rules		
ER 602	6	
ER 701	6	
ER 702	45	

Other Authorities

WPIC 4.01	 9
